COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ï	1000	1				1000	•
ı	In 1	the	IV	at	ter	O	ľ

CITY OF OLIVE HILL AND CITY OF OLIVE HILL UTILITY DEPARTMENT)	
)	CASE NO. 2017-00167
ALLEGED FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH KRS 278.495 AND 49 CFR § 192))	

COMMISSION STAFF'S POST-HEARING REQUEST FOR INFORMATION TO CITY OF OLIVE HILL AND CITY OF OLIVE HILL UTILITY DEPARTMENT

City of Olive Hill and City of Olive Hill Utility Department (collectively, "Olive Hill"), pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, are to file with the Commission the original and five copies of the following information, with a copy to all parties of record. The information requested herein is due on or before June 14, 2017. Responses to requests for information shall be appropriately bound, tabbed and indexed. Each response shall include the name of the witness responsible for responding to the questions related to the information provided.

Each response shall be answered under oath or, for representatives of a public or private corporation or a partnership or association or a governmental agency, be accompanied by a signed certification of the preparer or the person supervising the preparation of the response on behalf of the entity that the response is true and accurate to the best of that person's knowledge, information, and belief formed after a reasonable inquiry.

Olive Hill shall make timely amendment to any prior response if it obtains information which indicates that the response was incorrect when made or, though correct when made, is now incorrect in any material respect. For any request to which Olive Hill fails or refuses to furnish all or part of the requested information, it shall provide a written explanation of the specific grounds for its failure to completely and precisely respond.

Careful attention shall be given to copied material to ensure that it is legible. When the requested information has been previously provided in this proceeding in the requested format, reference may be made to the specific location of that information in responding to this request. When filling a paper containing personal information, Olive Hill shall, in accordance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 4(10), encrypt or redact the paper so that personal information cannot be read.

- Provide updated contact information for City of Olive Hill and City of Olive
 Hill Utility Department.
- 2. Provide a copy of any estimates obtained by Olive Hill to repair the exposed pipeline in Tygarts Creek from the time the utility became aware of the deficiency through the current date. For any estimates provided, also provide the estimated start date and length of time for the project.
- 3. State what action the City of Olive Hill Council takes at its special meeting scheduled for Monday, June 12, 2017, regarding the natural gas pipeline exposed in Tygarts Creek. If the council votes on a motion regarding the pipeline, provide a copy of the motion and the vote results.

Talina R. Mathews

Executive Director

Public Service Commission

P.O. Box 615

Frankfort, KY 40602

cc: Parties of Record

*Angela Owens City Clerk City of Olive Hill 225 Roger Patton Drive Olive Hill, KENTUCKY 41164

*Derrick Willis City Attorney City of Olive Hill 225 Roger Patton Drive Olive Hill, KENTUCKY 41164

*Jerry Callihan Mayor City of Olive Hill 225 Roger Patton Drive Olive Hill, KENTUCKY 41164

*Olive Hill Natural Gas System City of Olive Hill Utility Dept 225 Roger Patton Drive Olive Hill, KY 41164